instruments as defined by IFRS 7.22-23 were not used as at
December 31, 2013.

Risk management

CANCOM’s risk policy is geared towards the early identification
of severe or serious risks that could endanger the future of the
company as a going concern, and aims to handle them in a respon-
sible manner. To define an adequate system of risk controlling and
ensure it can be applied, the Executive Board has drawn up a risk
policy and appointed a central risk officer who regularly monitors,
measures and controls any risks that may emerge.

As part of CANCOM’s risk analysis procedure, risks are regularly
classified and valued according to the probability of their occur-
rence and their severity, and the information is then arranged in a
risk matrix. All these risks become the responsibility of a special
appointee. If the risks are quantifiable, they are measured with
the aid of appropriately defined key figures. If no precisely defined
ratios are available, the risks are assessed by the special appointee.

Category in line
with IAS 39 und

IFRS 7

Carrying amount
Dec. 31, 2013

Fair Value
Dec. 31, 2013

Carrying amount
Dec. 31, 2012“

Fair Value
Dec. 31, 2012

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 77,733 77,733 44,638 44,638

Long-term investments AfS 62 62 71 71

Trade accounts receivable LaR 112,949 112,949 88,285 88,285

Other financial assets LaR 6,010 6,010 4,960 4,960

Other assets LaR 1,141 1,141 758 758

Liabilities

Short-term loans and current component of
long-term loans

FLAC 770 770 900 900

Capital from profit participation and
subordinated loans (short-term portion)

FLAC 0 0 412 412

Trade accounts payable FLAC 98,987 98,987 76,933 76,933

Long-term loans FLAC 4,813 4,813 5,120 5,120

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans

FLAC 5,926 5,926 5,592 5,592

Other financial liabilities FLAC 3,691 3,691 3,396 3,396

Other liabilities FLAC 23,490 23,490 18,786 18,786

of which aggregated according to categories in line with IAS 39:

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 197,833 197,833 138,641 138,641

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM) 0 0 0 0

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (AfS) 62 62 71 71

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) 0 0 0 0

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 137,677 137,677 111,139 111,139

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT) 0 0 0 0

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

80

For risks to the company as a going concern, the system for early
identification of risks includes the definition of early warning
indicators. Changes or trends in these are continually monitored
and discussed in risk management meetings. The regular risk
management meetings between the Executive Board and the risk
officer ensure the sustained and timely control of present and
future risks.

Liquidity risk
CANCOM’s exposure to liquidity risks is limited due to its strong
equity position and the long-term nature of borrowed funds, in